PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3993305

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID C. A. PLIMPTON	08/03/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INOLEX GROUP, INC.	
Street Address:	2101 SOUTH SWANSON STREET	
City:	PHILADELPHIA	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19148	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61486137	
Application Number:	14114729	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)712-5050

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-712-5352

Email: jmiller@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: JOYCE MILLER
Address Line 1: 1750 TYSONS BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2061336-0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOYCE MILLER
SIGNATURE:	/Joyce Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=InolexAssignmt#page1.tif source=InolexAssignmt#page2.tif source=InolexAssignmt#page3.tif source=InolexAssignmt#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039345 FRAME: 0577

503946649

source=InolexAssignmt#page5.tif source=InolexAssignmt#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, dated as of <u>ugust</u>, 2016 ("Assignment"), is made by David C. A. Plimpton of 1214 Brandy Springs Road, Parkton, Maryland 21120 ("Assignor"), in favor of Inolex Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2101 South Swanson Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19148 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention described as a Calendar-Based Search Engine ("Invention"), set forth in certain patents and patent applications, including without limitation, those attached hereto in Schedule I, and incorporated by reference herein (individually or collectively referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Application, and in and to any Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Application, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the Application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of any Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this Assignment not been made.

1

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Application, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to assign and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the assignment, transfer and sale of the Invention, the Application, any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for the Invention, at Assignee's expense, when reasonably requested by counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives or assigns.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the director of any intellectual property or industrial property office where an Application is pending to issue any Letters Patent of the United States to Assignce, as Assignce of the Invention and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants McGuireWoods LLP the power to insert on this Assignment the application filing date and application serial number, and any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

AND disputes regarding this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or

2

any other jurisdiction) that would require the application of any other law. Patent-related disputes shall be governed by the laws of the United States.

[signature page follows]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed.

David C. A. Plimpton Date: August 2, 2016 United States of America State of County of Public in and for said County and State, appeared David C. A. Plimpton, known by me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who signed this Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office, Seal of the Notary Notary Public in and for said County and State MATERIAL OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL My Commission Expires: 1/- 7-2018 MARY T BILBROUGH Notary Public CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PHILADELPHIA CHTY

4

My Commission Expires Nov 7, 2018

SCHEDULE I

Patent Applications

Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Status
Calendar-Based Search Engine	U.S Patent Provisional Application No. 61/486,137	5/13/11	Provisional Application Expired
Calendar-Based Search Engine	U.S. Patent Application No. 14/114,729	10/29/13	Response to Non- Final Office Action Entered and Forwarded to Examiner
Calendar-Based Search Engine	International Patent Application No. PCT/US2012/37368	5/10/12	Expired
Calendar-Based Search Engine	European Patent Application No. 12785641.7	11/13/13	Additional fee for renewal fee: dispatch of communication + time limit
Calendar-Based Search Engine	Japanese Patent Application No. JP,2014-510474	11/12/13	

PATENT REEL: 039345 FRAME: 0584

RECORDED: 08/04/2016